

Filing Receipt

Filing Date - 2023-07-17 09:22:09 AM

Control Number - 53243

Item Number - 43

DOCKET NO. 53243

§

APPLICATION OF MAUKA WATER LP AND JAMES A. DYCHE DBA CREST WATER COMPANY FOR SALE, TRANSFER, OR MERGER OF FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE RIGHTS IN JOHNSON COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF TEXAS

ORDER NO. 15 FINDING NOTICE SUFFICIENT

This Order addresses the sufficiency of the supplemental notice provided by Mauka Water LP and James A. Dyche dba Crest Water Company on July 6, 2023.

On July 6, 2023, the applicants filed the affidavit of James A. Dyche, owner and principle of Crest Water, stating that there are no landowners with a tract of land that is at least twenty-five acres that is wholly or partially within the proposed area to be certificated.

On July 7, 2023, Commission Staff filed its recommendation on sufficiency of supplemental notice.

The administrative law judge (ALJ) finds the notice of this application sufficient. The ALJ also reminds Crest Water that as explained in ordering paragraph five of Order No. 9, Crest Water's certificate of convenience and necessity has not yet been amended and Mauka Water's certificate has not been cancelled.

Signed at Austin, Texas the 17th day of July 2023.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

Susan E. Doodson

SUSAN E. GOODSON ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

 $\label{eq:CADM} Q:\CADM\Docket\ Management\Water\STM\53XXX\53243-15\ suff\ notice.docx$